IFRS 15 adjustments had major impact on revenues from mobile services. On fixed revenues impacts mainly relate to

multiple element arrangements and even service revenue recognition over contract duration period. System solution

area was not significantly impacted due to continuity in timing of revenue recognition.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2018 STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

27 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

At the date of first-time adoption, total assets and shareholders' equity increased due to the capitalization of contract

assets and contract costs for contracts not yet fully performed.

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial

application (1 January 2018):

 IAS 18 carrying

amount

IFRS 15

Remeasurement

IFRS 15

Reclassification

IFRS 15 carrying

amount

 31 December

2017

  1 January

2018

 HRK million HRK million HRK million HRK million

Non current receivables 248 26 - 274

Non current contract assets - 28 - 28

Current contract assets - 124 - 124

Non current costs to obtain contract - 55 - 55

Current costs to obtain contract - 41 - 41

Current contract liabilities - - 65 65

Deferred income 89 - (65) 24

Income tax payable (27) (46) - (73)

Retained earnings (1,888) (223) - (2,111)

Non controlling interest (369) (5) - (374)

The following table shows comparison between financial statements prepared by applying IFRS 15 and IAS11/IAS18:

Statement of financial position

  31 December 2018 31 December 2018 Difference

  IFRS 15 IAS 11/IAS 18

ASSETS  HRK million HRK million HRK million

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  2,539 2,539 -

Property, plant and equipment  6,197 6,197 -

Investment property  21 21 -

Investments accounted for using the cost method  382 382 -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income

 926 926 -

Trade and other receivables  392 392 -

Bank deposits  3 3 -

Deferred income tax asset  95 95 -

Contract assets  139 - 139

Total non-current assets  10,694 10,555 139

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Croatian Telecom Inc. 28

2.2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Statement of financial position (continued)

  31 December 2018 31 December 2018 Difference

  IFRS 15 IAS 11/IAS 18

ASSETS  HRK million HRK million HRK million

Current assets

Inventories  136 136 -

Contract assets  203 - 203

Trade and other receivables  1,548 1,548 -

Prepayments  201 201 -

Bank deposits  112 112 -

Cash and cash equivalents  3,137 3,137 -

Total current assets  5,337 5,134 203

TOTAL ASSETS  16,031 15,689 342

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Issued capital and reserves

Issued share capital  9,823 9,823 -

Legal reserves  491 491 -

Fair value reserves and effects of foreign exchange  (15) (15) -

Reserve for treasury shares  71 71 -

Treasury shares  (71) (71) -

Retained earnings  2,565 2,249 316

Total issued capital and reserves  12,864 12,548 316

Non-controlling interest  344 338 6

Total issued capital and reserves  13,208 12,886 322

Provisions   59 59 -

Borrowings  248 248 -

Employee benefit obligations  11 11 -

Deferred income  15 15 -

Other liabilities  118 118 -

Finance lease  3 3 -

Deferred tax liability  44 44 -

Total non-current liabilities  498 498 -

Current liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities  2,025 2,025 -

Contract liabilities  52 - 52

Accruals  76 76 -

Finance lease  2 2 -

Income tax payable  75 55 20

Deferred income  39 91 (52)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2018 STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

29 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Statement of financial position (continued)

Borrowings  56 56 -

Total current liabilities  2,325 2,305 20

Total liabilities  2,823 2,803 20

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  16,031 15,689 342

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Croatian Telecom Inc. 30

2.2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income

  31 December 2018 31 December 2018

  IFRS 15 IAS 11/IAS 18 Difference

  HRK million HRK million HRK million

Revenue  7,783 7,715 68

Other operating income  167 167 -

Merchandise, material and energy expenses  (1,650) (1,650) -

Service expenses  (811) (812) 1

Employee benefits expenses  (1,087) (1,097) 10

Work performed by the Group and capitalised  128 128 -

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of non-current

assets

 (1,730) (1,730) -

Net impairment losses on trade receivables and contract

assets

 (76) (71) (5)

Other expenses  (1,323) (1,354) 31

Operating profit  1,401 1,296 105

Finance income  28 28 -

Finance costs  (139) (139) -

Finance (costs) – net  (111) (111) -

Share of profit of investments accounted for using the

equity method

 3 3 -

Profit before income tax  1,293 1,188 105

Income tax expense  (234) (218) (16)

Profit for the year  1,059 970 89

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to

comprehensive income

Change in value of debt instruments at fair value  (20) (20) -

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  (20) (20) -

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  1,039 950 89

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Group  1,062 974 88

Non-controlling interest  (3) (4) 1

  1,059 970 89

Total comprehensive income arisen from continuing
operations attributable to:

Equity holders of the Group  1,045 957 88

Non-controlling interest  (6) (7) 1

  1,039 950 89

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2018 STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

31 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

The impact of introduction of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the Group’s retained earnings as of 31 December 2017 and 1
January 2018 is as follows:

HRK millions

Retained earnings 31 December 2017  1,888

Recognition of contract assets 152

Unwinding of discounted non current receivables 26

Recognition of costs to obtain contract 96